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SUNDAY  BULLETIN 

1: List of the Sunday Reading,                   05th August 2018                   Bulletin No 33/18  

5 Fifth Sunday of Transfiguration (Eve of the Fast of the Assumption)  

ՊՕՂՈՍ ԱՌԱՔԵԱԼԻ ԿՈՂՄԷ 1 ԿՈՐՆԹԱՑԻՆԵՐԻՆ ԳՐՈՒԱԾ ՆԱՄԱԿԷՆ 13:11-
14:5 
 Երբ մանուկ էի, մանուկի պէս կը խօսէի, մանուկի պէս կը մտածէի, մանուկի կարծիք ունէի. 

բայց երբ այր մարդ եղայ, մանկական բաները մէկ կողմ դրի: Հիմա կը տեսնենք հայելիի մը մէջէն՝ 

աղօտ կերպով, բայց այն ատեն՝ պիտի տեսնենք երես առ երես: Հիմա ես մասա՛մբ կը ճանչնամ, 

բայց այն ատեն պիտի ճանչնամ այնպէս՝ ինչպէս ես ճանչցուած եմ: Իսկ հիմա սա՛ երեքը կը 

մնան՝ հաւատքը, յոյսը, սէրը. բայց սէ՛րն է ասոնց մեծագոյնը: 

 Սիրո՛յ հետամուտ եղէք, ու նախանձախնդի՛ր եղէք հոգեւոր պարգեւներու, մա՛նաւանդ՝ 

մարգարէանալու: Որովհետեւ ա՛ն որ կը խօսի անծանօթ լեզուով, կը խօսի ո՛չ թէ մարդոց՝ հապա 

Աստուծոյ, քանի որ ո՛չ մէկը կը հասկնայ զինք. սակայն ան խորհուրդներ կ՚արտայայտէ 

հոգիով: Իսկ ա՛ն որ կը մարգարէանայ, կը խօսի մարդո՛ց՝ շինութիւն, յորդոր եւ սփոփանք 

տալու: Ա՛ն որ անծանօթ լեզուով կը խօսի՝ ինքզի՛նք կը շինէ. բայց ա՛ն որ կը մարգարէանայ՝ 

եկեղեցի՛ն կը շինէ: Կ՚ուզեմ որ դուք բոլորդ լեզուներ խօսիք, մա՛նաւանդ՝ մարգարէանաք. 

որովհետեւ ա՛ն որ կը մարգարէանայ, աւելի մեծ է քան ա՛ն որ լեզուներ կը խօսի, բացի եթէ ինք 

թարգմանէ՝ որպէսզի եկեղեցին շինութիւն ստանայ:  
 

The Epistle of St Paul to the 1 Corinthians 13:11-14:5 
 When I was a child, I used to speak like a child, think like a child, reason like a child; when I 
became a man, I did away with childish things. For now we see in a mirror dimly, but then face to 
face; now I know in part, but then I will know fully just as I also have been fully known. But now 
faith, hope, love, abide these three; but the greatest of these is love. 
 Pursue love, yet desire earnestly spiritual gifts, but especially that you may prophesy. For one 
who speaks in a tongue does not speak to men but to God; for no one understands, but in his spirit 
he speaks mysteries. But one who prophesies speaks to men for edification and exhortation and 
consolation. One who speaks in a tongue edifies himself; but one who prophesies edifies the 
church. Now I wish that you all spoke in tongues, but even more that you would prophesy; and 
greater is one who prophesies than one who speaks in tongues, unless he interprets, so that the 
church may receive edifying.  
 

ՅԻՍՈՒՍ ՔՐԻՍՏՈՍԻ ԱՒԷՏԱՐԱՆԵՆ ԸՍՏ ՄԱՐԿՈՍՒ 2 :1-12  
 Դարձեալ Կափառնայում մտաւ քանի մը օր ետք, եւ լսուեցաւ թէ ան տան մը մէջ է: Իսկոյն 

շատ մարդիկ հաւաքուեցան, այնքան՝ որ ա՛լ տեղ չկար, ո՛չ իսկ դրան շուրջ, ու կը քարոզէր 

անոնց Աստուծոյ խօսքը: Մարդիկ եկան իրեն՝ բերելով չորս հոգիով փոխադրուած անդամալոյծ 

մը. բայց տեսնելով որ բազմութենէն չէին կրնար մօտենալ անոր, քակեցին տան տանիքը՝ ուր կը 

գտնուէր Յիսուս, ու ծակ մը բանալով՝ վար իջեցուցին մահիճը, որուն վրայ պառկած էր 
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2: A short interpretation of the Gospel reading under the title The hard sayings’ 

անդամալոյծը: Յիսուս տեսնելով անոնց հաւատքը՝ 

ըսաւ անդամալոյծին. «Որդեա՛կ, մեղքերդ ներուած են 

քեզի»: Քանի մը դպիրներ, որ հոն նստած էին, իրենց 

սիրտերուն մէջ կը մտածէին. «Ինչո՞ւ այս մարդը կ՚ըսէ 

այսպիսի հայհոյութիւններ. ո՞վ կրնայ մեղքերը ներել՝ 

բացի Աստուծմէ՝՝»: Յիսուս իսկոյն ըմբռնելով իր 

հոգիին մէջ՝ որ անոնք այդպէս կը մտածեն իրենք 

իրենց մէջ, ըսաւ անոնց. «Ինչո՞ւ այդպէս կը մտածէք 

ձեր սիրտերուն մէջ: Ո՞րը աւելի դիւրին է, “մեղքերդ 

ներուած են քեզի” ըսե՞լը անդամալոյծին, թէ՝ “ոտքի՛ 

ելիր, ա՛ռ մահիճդ ու քալէ՛” ըսելը: Բայց որպէսզի 

գիտնաք թէ մարդու Որդին իշխանութիւն ունի երկրի 

վրայ մեղքերը ներելու, (ըսաւ անդամալոյծին.) “Քեզի՛ 

կ՚ըսեմ. "Ոտքի՛ ելիր, ա՛ռ մահիճդ ու գնա՛ տունդ"”»:Ան 

ալ իսկոյն ոտքի ելաւ, եւ առնելով իր մահիճը՝ դուրս 

ելաւ բոլորին առջեւէն, այնպէս որ բոլորը զմայլեցան, 

փառաբանեցին Աստուած ու ըսին. «Այսպիսի բան 

ամե՛նեւին տեսած չէինք»: 

 

The Holy Gospel of Jesus Christ according to Mark 2 :1-12 
The Paralytic Healed 

 When He had come back to Capernaum several days afterward, it was heard that He was at 
home. And many were gathered together, so that there was no longer room, not even near the door; 
and He was speaking the word to them. And they came, bringing to Him a paralytic, carried by four 
men. Being unable to get to Him because of the crowd, they removed the roof above Him; and 
when they had dug an opening, they let down the pallet on which the paralytic was lying. And Jesus 
seeing their faith said to the paralytic, “Son, your sins are forgiven.” But some of the scribes were 
sitting there and reasoning in their hearts, “Why does this man speak that way? He is blaspheming; 
who can forgive sins but God alone?” Immediately Jesus, aware in His spirit that they were reason-
ing that way within themselves, said to them, “Why are you reasoning about these things in your 
hearts? “Which is easier, to say to the paralytic, ‘Your sins are forgiven’; or to say, ‘Get up, and pick 
up your pallet and walk’? “But so that you may know that the Son of Man has authority on earth to 
forgive sins”—He said to the paralytic, “I say to you, get up, pick up your pallet and go home.” And 
he got up and immediately picked up the pallet and went out in the sight of everyone, so that they 
were all amazed and were glorifying God, saying, “We have never seen anything like this.”   
 

ՏՕՆ ՎԵՐԱՓՈԽՄԱՆ ՍՈՒՐԲ ԱՍՏՈՒԱԾԱԾՆԻ        Կիրակի, Օգոստոս 12, 2018 

 Անոնք որոնք կը փափաքին Սբ Աստւածծնի վերափոխման տօնին առթիւ իրենց սրտագին 
նուիրատուութիւնները ընել փոխան խաղողի, թող հաճին մոտենալ Ծուխի Հոգաբարցութեան կամ 

հեռաձայնել եկեղեցւոյ գրասենեակը  020 7373 8133.  Ձեր ուխտը ընդունելի ըլլայ: 

Assumption of the Holy Mother-Of-God       Sunday 12th August 2018 

           All those wishing to donate grapes or make monetary donations in lieu of grapes, please contact the 
Parish Council members at church or call parish office 020 7373 8133 .  

Thanking you in advance ,  

St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish Council 

The Man Sick of the Palsy  
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3: List of the Feasts celebrated in the Armenian church 

Եփեսոսի Սբ. Ժողովի 200 հայրապետների հիշատակության օր 
  Եփեսոսի Ժողովը տեղի է ունեցել 431 թվականին Թեոդոսիոս Փոքր կայսեր օրոք, 200 հայրերի 

մասնակցությամբ, որոնք հավաքվել էին քննելու Կ. Պոլսի պատրիարք Նեստորի սխալ ուսմունքը: Այս 
ուսմունքի համաձայն՝ Հիսուս Քրիստոսի մեջ գ•ոյություն ունեին 2 անկախ, միմյանց հակադիր 
բնություններ՝ աստվածային և մարդկային: Նեստորը քարոզում էր, որ Քրիստոս ծնվել է որպես 
հասարակ մարդ, ապա Աստվածությունը բնակվել է նրա անձի մեջ, հետևաբար Ս. Կույս Մարիամը ոչ 
թե Աստվածածին է, այլ մարդածին:  
 Եփեսոսի Ժողովը դատապարտում է Նեստորի վարդապետությունը և ընդունում է Կյուրեղ 
Ալեքսանդրացու ուսմունքը, որպես ուղղափառ դավանություն, որի համաձայն Քրիստոսի 
աստվածային և մարդկային բնությունները գոյություն չունեն առանձին-առանձին, այլ միավորված են 
անշփոթ, անխառն կերպով. մի Տեր, մի Հիսուս, մի դեմք և միացյալ աստվածամարդկային բնություն: Ս. 
Մարիամը ոչ թե մարդածին է, այլ Աստվածածին, քանի որ նա ծնեց Աստծո Որդուն: Հռչակվում է 
Կյուրեղ Ալեքսանդրացու «Մի է բնութիւն բանին մարմնացելոյ» բանաձևը:  
 Հայ Եկեղեցին չի մասնակցել այս տիեզերական ժողովին, սակայն նախորդ տիեզերական 
ժողովների հետ ընդունել է նրա որոշումներն ու տիեզերական հեղինակությունը: 
 

Commemoration Day of 200 Pontiffs participating in the Ecumenical Council of Ephesus 
  The Ecumenical Council of Ephesus was convened in 431 A. D., during the reign of the King Theo-
dosius Small. 200 Pontiffs participated in the Council with the goal to criticize the false teaching of Nestori-
us, Patriarch of Constantinople. According to his teaching there were two independent - divine and human 
natures in Christ, contrasting each other. Nestorius preached that Christ was born as a simple man and 
only later Divinity was settled in His Person, and therefore, the Holy Virgin Mary was not Godmother, but 
the mother of a simple man. 
 The Ecumenical Council of Ephesus condemns the teaching of Nestorius and adopts the teaching of 
St. Cyril of Alexandria as an orthodox teaching, according to which the divine and human natures of Christ 
do not exist separately, but are united unmixedly, without confusion - one Lord, one Jesus, one face and 
one united divine and human nature. St. Mary is not the mother of a simple man, but she is Godmother as 
she gave birth to the Son of God. So, the formulation of St. Cyril of Alexandria: “One is the nature of the 
Incarnate Word of God” was adopted. 
 The Armenian Church has not participated in that Ecumenical Council but has adopted its resolu-
tions and ecumenical authority together with the previous Ecumenical Councils. 
 

Ինչի՞ց է երևում, որ պատանի դարձած երեխան բարոյական բարձր արժեքներ ունի 
   Երեխաների և մեծերի համար հոգևոր-բարոյական արժեքների հետևորդ լինելու նշանները 
տարբեր չեն, դրանք բոլորի համար էլ նույնն են: Քրիստոս ասում է. «Ամեն բարի ծառ բարի պտուղ է 
տալիս, և չար ծառ չար պտուղ է տալիս» (Մատթ. 7.17, Ղուկ. 6.43), «փշերից թուզ չեն քաղում և ոչ էլ 
մորենուց` խաղող: Բարի մարդը իր սրտի բարի գանձերից բարին է բխեցնում, իսկ չար մարդը` չարն է 
բխեցնում» (Ղուկ. 6.44-45): Այսպես, գործերով երևում է մարդկանց այս կամ այն արժեքի կրող լինելը: 
  Սակայն միայն գործերը չեն կարող վկայել հավատքի մասին, որովհետև աթեիստները ևս կարող են 
գովելի գործեր անել: Գործերի դեպքում սրտի ու մտքի մաքրությունն է դրանք արժևորում, ներքին 
մտայնությունն է, մտադրությունն է դրանք պայմանավորում, որոնք անտեսանելի են տեսանելի 
գործերի ետևում: Այդ իսկ պատճառով պետք է արտահայտվի նաև մարդու կրոնական 
բարեպաշտությունը, որը ենթադրում է ոչ միայն ներքին հավատք և արտաքին գործեր, այլև 
նախանձախնդրություն կրոնական արժեքների տարածման, հոգևոր-բարոյական կյանքի զորացմանն 
ուղղված քայլեր: 
  Այսօր շատ են պասիվ հավատացյալները, որոնք այլ կերպ կոչվում են նաև գաղջ 
հավատացյալներ: Այս վիճակը Քրիստոս մեծապես դատապարտում է` ասելով. «Գիտեմ քո գործերը, 
դու, որ ո՛չ սառն ես և ո՛չ տաք. երանի դու սառն լինեիր և կամ տաք. իսկ դու գաղջ ես` ո՛չ տաք, ո՛չ էլ 
սառն» (Հայտն. 3.15-16): Գաղջությունը կարծես բնորոշ է դարձել այսօրվա շատ հավատացյալների. այն 
վերացնելու համար հավատք ունենալուց և երբեմն հավատքին համարժեք գործեր անելուց բացի պետք 
է ցուցաբերել նախանձախնդրություն` կրոնական արժեքները տարածելու, դրանցով շրջապատը 
բարեփոխելու և համընդհանուր հոգևոր նկարագիրը զորացնելու: 
Ադամ քահանա Մակարյան «Ոչ միայն հացիվ» Սուրբ Էջմիածին 2016թ. 

http://www.armenianchurchlibrary.com/files/easternarmenianbible/Mattew.html
http://www.armenianchurchlibrary.com/files/easternarmenianbible/Luke.html
http://www.armenianchurchlibrary.com/files/easternarmenianbible/Rev.html


For ecclesiastical/parish matters including requests for Christenings, Home Blessing (Dnorhnek), Donations 

in Lieu of Flowers, arrangements for Marriages and other church administrative matters please contact Mr 

Viken Haladjian, phone: 07970 146 280 or 020 7373 8133 or  by emailing  info@styeghiche.org.uk  

Alternatively please approach a member of the Parish Council at church every Sunday after Badarak. 
 

Requiem Service (Hokehankisd) 
For Requiem Service (Hokehankisd), please call the church office at 020 7373 8133, or e-mail us your re-

quest to info@styeghiche.org.uk by Thursday, in order to include the name(s) of your beloved one(s) in the 

Sunday bulletin. There is no set monetary amount for requesting Hokehankisd; any amount donated is ap-

propriate and appreciated.             Please remember our Church in your prayers. St 

Your kind donations are gratefully accepted:  

In order to meet the ever increasing church functioning expenses, The St Yeghiche Parish Council would 
like to appeal to all members of the community for their annual membership dues and generous donations. 
Please complete this form and hand your donation to the members of the Parish Council at the side en-
trance of the Church. Alternatively please post your cheque to: St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish c/o 
Dr. Setrag Karanfilian, 13b Cranley Gardens, Kensington London, SW7 3BB. Please make your cheques pay-
able to: “St Yeghiche Armenian Church”.  
Alternatively you can arrange a standing order or donation by bank transfer to our St Yeghiche Armenian 
Church Parish Ltd Account at:  
HSBC, Acc.no: 42674432, Sort code: 40-02-26, IBAN: GB13HBUK40022642674432, BIC: HBUKGB4106F  

I wish to arrange a standing order/make a donation £ ……………to St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish. 

Name: ………………………………………………………………………………………………...…………...  

Address: ..………………………………………………………………………………………………...……….. 

Tel:..……………………………………Email:...……………………………………………………………...…. 
St Yeghiche Armenian Church is a Registered Charity, Reg No 1173403. Please complete a Gift Aid Form with your 

donation. Forms available from Parish Council.  

4:  Հոգեհանգիստ - Memorial Service  

Repose of the soul service at St Yeghiche Armenian Church is requested: 
By Karaian, Ashdjian and Boghossian families for the soul of their Parents and Grandparents 

the late GIRAGOS and PEROUSE KARAIAN (Կիրակոս Եւ  Բերուզ Գարաեան) on 
the 5

th
 and 7

th
 anniversary memorial of their passing respectively, also for all the old and new 

deceased members of the KARAIAN, ASHDJIAN and BOGHOSSIAN Families. 
 

May the Lord rest the souls of the deceased members of our community in peace and console their 
loved ones with the comforting power of His Holy Spirit.  
 
 Welcome: We wish to welcome those who are visiting our church. The Parish Council would like to invite 

you to make St. Yeghiche Armenian Church your spiritual home. You are cordially invited to take part in 

the Service and activities of our Church. 

Rev. Fr. Nshan Alaverdyan is available to visit parishioners in the hospital, nursing homes, or home visit-
ations. He is also available to conduct Home Blessings, and other sacramental needs administering Holy 
Communion and consultations. Please call the church office at 020 7373 8133 or Fr. Nshan at 07548 
777147. 

Ձեր բլոլոր Խորհրդակատարութիւններուն, Տնօրհնէքի, հիւանդի այցելութեան, Սբ Հաղորթութեուն 

ստանալ եւ այլ խնդրանքներուն համար դիմեցէք Եկեղեցի 020 7373 8133, կամ ուղղակի հեռացայնեցէք 

Հոգեւոր Հովիւ՝ Տէր Նշան Քահանա Ալավերտեանին 07548 777147։ 

ENQUIRIES:  

ANNOUNCEMENT: 

mailto:info@styeghiche.org.uk
mailto:info@styeghiche.org.uk

